
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Monday, 6th October, 2025 
at 9.30 am 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 

Assembly Room 
Town Hall 
King’s Lynn 
 
Also available to view at: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC  
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 
 



 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
Fax: 01553 691663 
 

  
PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

 

 
Please ensure that all mobile phones are switched to silent 
 
 
DATE: Monday, 6th October, 2025 

 
VENUE: Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's 

Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

TIME: 9.30 am 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES  

 To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions. 
 

2.   MINUTES (Pages 6 - 13) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 
September 2025 and the Reconvened Meeting held on 4 September 2025 
(previously circulated). 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 14) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 
 
Councillor appointed representatives on the Internal Drainage Boards are 
noted. 
 



4.   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  

 To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposes to accept, under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local Government 
Act, 1972. 
 

5.   MEMBERS ATTENDING UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention t
[...]
application is 
5.00 pm two working days before the meeting.  Please contact 
borough.planning@west-norfolk.gov.uk or call (01553) 616818 or 616234 to 
register.  Please note that you need to have made representations on an 
application to be able to register to speak. 

 
For Major Applications 
Two speakers may register under each category: to object to and in support of 
the application. A Parish or Town Council representative may also register to 
speak. Each speaker will be permitted to speak for five minutes 
 
For Minor Applications 
One Speaker may register under category: to object to and in support of the 
application. A Parish or Town Council representative may also register to 
speak. Each speaker will be permitted to speak for three minutes. 

 
 For Further information, please contact: 

 
 democratic.services@west-norfolk.gov.uk  

 
 

mailto:borough.planning@west-norfolk.gov.uk


 
165 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on Monday, 1st 
September, 2025 at 9.30 am in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor F Bone (Chair) 
Councillors B Anota, R Blunt, A Bubb, R Coates (sub), M de Whalley, 

T de Winton, P Devulapalli, S Everett, S Lintern, C Rose,  
Mrs V Spikings and M Storey 

 
 

PC32:   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Barclay 
(Councillor Coates substitute). 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Coates for being a substitute at the 
meeting. 
 

PC33:   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2025 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PC34:   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PC35:   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was none. 
 

PC36:   MEMBERS ATTENDING UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

The following Councillors attended and addressed the Committee: 
 
Cllr Kirk   9/1(d)  Walsoken 
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out statements for: 
 
Cllr Hodson  9/1(a)  Denver 
Cllr Collingham 9/1(b)  Dersingham 
 
 
 
 

6

Agenda Item 2



 
166 

 

PC37:   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

The Chair reported that any correspondence received had been read 
and passed to the appropriate officer. 
 

PC38:   CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED AFTER THE PUBLICATION OF 
THE AGENDA  
 

A copy of the correspondence received after the publication of the 
agenda, which had previously been circulated, was received.  A copy 
of the agenda would be held for public inspection with a list of 
background papers. 
 

PC39:   DECISION ON APPLICATIONS  
 

The Committee considered schedules of applications for planning 
permission submitted by the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Environment (copies of the schedules were published with the 
agenda). Any changes to the schedules will be recorded in the 
minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be determined, as set out at (i) – (iv) 
below, where appropriate to the conditions and reasons or grounds of 
refusal, set out in the schedules signed by the Chair. 
 
(i) 25/00836/F 

Denver:  Land at E561752 N302002 North of 61 And 63 
Ryston Road:  Self-build- Proposed Self Building Dwelling 
and Garage:  Mr and Mrs Foster-Bentham 

 
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The case officer introduced the report and explained that planning 
permission was sought for a proposed self-build dwelling and garage at 
land north of 61 and 63 Ryston Road, Denver. 
 
Denver was classified as a Tier 5 Settlement (Rural Villages) under 
Policy LP01 of the Local Plan 2021-2040.  The application site was 
located within the development boundary of Denver. 
 
The application had been referred to the Committee for determination 
at the request of Councillor Hodson. 
 
The Committee noted the key issues for consideration whilst 
determining the application, as set out in the report. 
 
The Democratic Services O
[...]
accordance with the adopted public speaking protocol, Mr Jason 
Law (supporting) addressed the Committee in relation to the 
application. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer then carried out a roll call on the 
recommendation to approve the application and, after having been put 
to the vote, was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as recommended. 
 
(iv) 25/00389/F 

Walsoken:  Land E of Willowdene N of Clydesdale Biggs 
Road: Intensification of use of existing hardstanding at an 
existing Gypsy / Traveller site to enable standing of an 
additional five static caravans and one touring caravan 
(retrospective):  Mr J Rooney 

9

https://youtu.be/kTJTDTaWDEo?t=4589


 
169 

 

 
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The case officer introduced the report and explained that the 
application sought retrospective planning permission for the 
intensification of use of existing hardstanding at an existing Gypsy / 
Traveller site to enable standing of an additional five static caravans 
and one touring caravan.  The proposal included an extension of the 
previous site boundary to the east (rear) to increase the overall site 
area. 
 
Application reference 23/01082/F granted consent under delegated 
powers for the siting of one residential static caravan and two touring 
caravans.  The site, known as ‘Land next to Clydesdale’ in the GTAA 
provided one G&T pitch.  This retrospective proposal would increase 
this to a total of six static caravans and three touring caravans on the 
site at any one time. 
 
The application site was outside of any development boundary and 
within Flood Zones 2 & 3. 
 
The application had been referred to the Committee for determination 
at the request of Councillor Kirk, and the officer recommendation was 
at odds with the views of the Parish Council. 
 
The Committee noted the key issues for consideration whilst 
determining the application, as set out in the report. 
 
In accordance with the 
[...]
d be moved as far to the east as possible to lesson the 
impact on the neighbours. 

 Further time was needed to study LP32. 

 Condition 3 – did the timescales need to be reduced. 

 The need for additional boundary treatments. 
 

In view of the questions that the Committee had, it was proposed by 
Councillor Ryves and seconded by Councillor de Whalley that the 
application be deferred. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer then carried out a roll call on the 
proposal to defer the application and, after having been put to the vote, 
was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be deferred to provide additional 
information as detailed above. 
 

PC40:   DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received schedules relating to the above. 
 
RESOLVED: That the reports be noted. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 11.55 am 
 

 

11



 
171 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Reconvened Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Thursday, 4th September, 2025 at 9.30 am in the Assembly Room, Town 

Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor F Bone (Chair) 
Councillors R Blunt, A Bubb, R Coates and Mrs V Spikings 

 
 

PC41:   WELCOME  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the Reconvened Meeting of the 
Planning Committee.  He reminded the Committee that the meeting 
was being recorded and streamed live to YouTube. 
 
He then invited the Democratic Services Officer to conduct a roll call to 
check who was present at the meeting. 
 

PC42:   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barclay, 
Devulapalli, Everett, Fry, Lintern, Rose, Storey and De Winton. 
 

PC43:   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PC44:   DECISION ON APPLICATION  
 

25/01036/F  
Dersingham: 8 Park Hill: Proposed extensions and alterations 
including the creation of a new first floor via the provision of a 
new roof structure and porch 
 
Click h
[...]
and 

do not vote. 

Declare the interest for 

the sake of openness 

and transparency. Then 

take part as normal. 

14

Agenda Item 3



 

Planning Committee  
6 October 2025 

INDEX OF APPLICATIONS  
TO BE DETERMINED BY THE PLANNING COMMITTEE AT THE MEETING 

TO BE HELD ON MONDAY 6 October 2025 
 
 

Item 
No. 

 

Application No. 

Location and Description of Site 
Development 

 

PARISH Recommendation Page 
No. 

 
9/1           DEFERRED ITEMS 

   

    

9/1(a) 25/00389/F 
Land E of Willowdene N of Clydesdale 
Biggs Road Walsoken Norfolk PE14 7BD 
Intensification of use of existing 
hardstanding at an existing Gypsy / 
Traveller site to enable standing of an 
additional five static caravans and one 
touring caravan 
 

WALSOKEN APPROVE 17 

    
9/2           MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS     
    

9/2(a) 25/01068/FM 
Land At E572391 N297113 Brook Lane 
Brookville Norfolk IP26 4RG 
Construction, operation, maintenance and 
eventual decommissioning of up to a 15MW 
Solar Farm comprising the construction of 
solar panels mounted on metal frames, 
invertors, spares container, substation, 
auxiliary transformer, DNO substation, new 
access tracks, underground cabling, 
perimeter fencing with CCTV cameras and 
access gates, temporary construction 
compound, landscaping, and all ancillary 
grid infrastructure and associated site works 

METHWOLD 
NORTHWOLD 

APPROVE 34 

     

 
9/3   OTHER APPLICATIONS/APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

 

     
9/3(a) 25/00865/F 

3 Saw Mill Road Brancaster King's Lynn 
Norfolk PE31 8AJ 
VARIATION of condition 2 and REMOVAL 
of condition 7 attached to planning 
permission 24/01167/F: Extensions, 
alterations & remodelling of dwelling and 
proposed outbuild 
 

BRANCASTER APPROVE 80 

     

 

15

Agenda Item 8



 

  Planning Committee 
6 October 2025 

Item 
No. 

 

Application No. 

Location and Description of Site 
Development 

 

PARISH Recommendation Page 
No. 

9/3(b) 25/01058/F 
Lowood Herrings Lane Burnha
[...]
 is at odds with the views of the Parish Council. 
 

 

Neighbourhood Plan:  No  
 

 

 
Members Update  
 
This application was deferred at September's Planning Committee to allow additional 
information to be sought regarding drainage, and to clarify the full criteria of Policy 
LP32 of the Local Plan as well as the Planning Policy for Traveller Sites. The following 
report has been updated to reflect the new information received. 
 
Case Summary 
 
The application seeks retrospective planning permission for the Intensification of use of 
existing hardstanding at an existing Gypsy / Traveller site to enable standing of an additional 
five static caravans and one touring caravan. The proposal includes an extension of the 
previous site boundary to the east (rear) to increase the overall site area. 
 
Application reference 23/01082/F granted consent under delegated powers for the siting of 
one residential static caravan and two touring caravans. The site, known as 'Land Next To 
Clydesdale' in the GTAA provides one G&T pitch. This retrospective proposal would 
increase this to a total of six static caravans and three touring caravans on the site at any 
one time.  
 
The application site is outside of any development boundary and within Flood Zones 2 & 3. 
 
Key Issues 
 
Principle of development and assessment against Policy LP32 
Planning Policy for Traveller Sites 
Other Material Considerations 
 

19



   
 

25/00389/F  Planning Committee 
  6 October 2025 

 

Recommendation 
 
APPROVE 
 

 
 
THE APPLICATION 
 
The application seeks retrospective planning permission for the Intensification of use of 
existing hardstanding at an existing Gypsy / Traveller site to enable standing of an additional 
five static caravans and one touring caravan. The proposal includes an extension of the 
previous site boundary to the east (rear) to increase the overall site area, by approximately 
710m2 from the previous consent.  
 
Application reference 23/01082/F granted co
[...]
UK Development Ltd 

Case  No: 
 

25/01068/FM  (Full Application - Major Development) 

Case Officer: Helena Su 
 

Date for Determination: 
8 October 2025  

  
 

 

Reason for Referral to Planning Committee – Called in by Councillor Ryves.  
 

 

Neighbourhood Plan:  No  
 

 

 
Case Summary 
 
This application is for the construction, operation, maintenance and eventual 
decommissioning of up to a 15MW Solar Farm comprising of the construction of solar panels 
mounted on metal frames made up of 445 module racks (300 large racks, 73 medium racks, 
and 72 small racks) and associated works. The period of the permission sought is 40 years. 
Upon decommissioning, everything from ground level to 1m below ground level will be 
removed. 
 
The application site is approximately 25.68ha in size, comprising of two parcels of land: a 
western square parcel of land approximately 11.6ha in size, and the eastern rectangular 
parcel of land approximately 13.4ha in size, and the access track egressing from B1112 
The application site is currently Grade 3a, 3b and 4 classified agricultural land.  
 
The hamlet of Brookville lies approximately 300m to the east. The site lies around 1.7km 
west of Northwold, approximately 1.7km north of both Methwold and 2.5km from Methwold 
Hythe. Site levels vary between approximately 5.0m and 15.0m Above Ordnance Datum 
(AOD). The north-eastern corner of the site lies approximately 200m from the B1112. The 
surrounding area comprises mainly low-lying agricultural land.  
 
Key Issues 
 
Principle of Development 
Loss of Agricultural Land 
Landscape and Visual impact 
Impact on Neighbour Amenity 

36



   
 

25/01068/FM  Planning Committee 
  6 October 2025 

 

Glint and Glare 
Highway Safety and Public Rights of Way 
Flood Risk and Drainage 
Ecology and Biodiversity net gain 
Historic Environment  
Crime and Disorder 
Any other matters requiring consideration prior to determination of the application 
 
Recommendation: 
 
APPROVE 
 

 
 
T
[...]
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Department
Not Set

BCKLWN

22/09/2025

© Crown copyright and database rights 2025
Ordnance Survey AC0000819234

0 0.055 0.110.0275
KM

Legend

0100024314

106



Scale:

25/00256/O

Land N of Kiln House Sandy Lane Blackborough End PE31 1SE

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Department
Not Set

BCKLWN

22/09/2025

© Crown copyright and database rights 2025
Ordnance Survey AC0000819234

0 0.1 0.20.05
KM

Legend

0100024314

107



  AGENDA ITEM NO: 9/3(c) 

25/00256/O  Planning Committee 
  6 October 2025 

 

Parish: 
 

Middleton 

 

Proposal: 
 

OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED 
FOR: 4 Self-build/Custom detached dwellings 

Location: 
 

Land N of Kiln House  Sandy Lane  Blackborough End  Norfolk  
PE32 1SE 

Applicant: 
 

Mr P Jackson 

Case  No: 
 

25/00256/O  (Outline Application) 

Case Officer: Clare Harpham 
 

Date for Determination: 
29 May 2025  

Extension of Time Expiry Date: 
13 October 2025  
 

 

Reason for Referral to Planning Committee – The officer recommendation is contrary to 

the Parish Council who object to the proposal. Sifting Panel determined agreed that the 
application should be determined at Planning Committee.  
 

 

Neighbourhood Plan:  No  
 

 

 
Case Summary 
 
This application is for outline approval of four custom and self-build dwellings with all matters 
reserved bar scale.  
 
The site is located just outside of the development boundary of a Tier 6 Settlement as 
defined by Policy LP01 of the Local Plan. In line with Local Plan Policy LP02, residential 
development would not normally be permitted outside development boundaries in such a 
location however the provision of custom and self-build housing plots is a material 
consideration carrying significant weight.  
 
Key Issues 
 
 Principle of development 
 Form and character 
 Impact on neighbour amenity 
 Highway safety 
 Drainage issues 
 Ecology issues 
 Climate Change 
 Other material co

Minutes of the meeting


 
236 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on Monday, 6th 
October, 2025 at 9.30 am in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor F Bone (Chair) 
Councillors T Barclay, R Blunt, A Bubb, M de Whalley, T de Winton, S Everett, 

J Fry, S Lintern, B Long (sub), C Rose, A Ryves and Mrs V Spikings 
 
 

PC45:   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anota, 
Devulapalli and Storey (Councillor Long substitute). 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Long for being a substitute at the 
meeting. 
 

PC46:   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the previous meetings held on 1 & 4 September 2025 
were agreed as a correct record subject to Councillor Fry’s name 
added to the attendees for the 1st September meeting. 
 

PC47:   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor de Winton advised that in relation to application 9/3(a) – 
Brancaster, he would be speaking under Standing Order 34 and would 
not take part in the debate or decision. 
 

PC48:   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

The Planning Control Manager advised that in relation to application 
25/00865/F – Brancaster legal advice had been received in relation to 
how S.73 applications should be dealt with when dealing with variation 
of conditions for retrospective applications, which affected this 
application. 
 
The Legal Advisor explained that Counsels advice had been received 
in relation to another case which referred to case law when dealing 
with similar issues and advised that the report needed to be updated to 
take that advice into account. She therefore recommended that the 
application should be deferred to enable the report to be updated. 
 
This was proposed by Councillor de Winton and seconded by 
Councillor Mrs Spikings and agreed by the Committee, 



 
237 

 

 
RESOLVED: That application 25/00856/F be deferred to enable the 
report to be updated following legal advice. 
 

PC49:   MEMBERS ATTENDING UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor J Kirk 9/1(a)  Walsoken 
 

PC50:   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

The Chair reported that any correspondence received had been read 
and passed to the appropriate officer. 
 

PC51:   RECEIPT OF CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED AFTER THE 
PUBLICATION OF THE AGENDA  
 

A copy of the correspondence received after the publication of the 
agenda, which had been previously circulated, was received.  A copy 
of the agenda would be held for public inspection with a list of 
background papers. 
 

PC52:   DECISION ON APPLICATIONS  
 

The Committee considered schedules of applications for planning 
permission submitted by the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Environment (copies of the schedules were published with the 
agenda).  Any changes to the schedules will be recorded in the 
minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be determined as set out at (i) – (v) 
below, where appropriate to the conditions and reasons or grounds of 
refusal, set out in the schedules signed by the Chair. 
 
(i) 25/00389/F 

Walsoken:  Land east of Willowdene, north of Clydesdale, 
Biggs Road:  Intensification of use of existing hardstanding 
at an existing Gypsy / Traveller site to enable standing of an 
additional five static caravans and one touring caravan 
(retrospective):  Mr J Rooney 

 
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The case officer introduced the report and explained that the 
application had been deferred from the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 1st September 2025, to allow for additional information to be 
sought regarding drainage, and to clarify the full criteria of Policy LP32 
of the Local Plan, as well the Planning Policy for Traveller Sites. 
 

https://youtu.be/AfL80ASDvOg?t=411


 
238 

 

The Committee were advised that the application sought retrospective 
planning permission for the intensification of use of existing 
hardstanding at an existing Gypsy / Traveller site to enable standing of 
an additional five static caravans and one touring caravan.  The 
proposal included an extension of the previous site boundary to the 
east (rear) to increase the overall site area. 
 
Application reference 23/01082/F granted consent under delegated 
powers for the siting of one residential static caravan and two touring 
caravans.  The site, known as ‘Land next to Clydesdale’ in the GTAA 
provided one G&T pitch.  The retrospective proposal would increase 
this to a total of six static caravans on the site at any one time. 
 
The application site was outside of the development boundary and 
within Flood Zones 2 and 3. 
 
The application had been referred to the Committee for determination 
as it was deferred from the 1st September Planning Committee meeting 
and it had originally been called in by Councillor Kirk, and the officer 
recommendation was at variance with the views of the Parish Council. 
 
The Committee noted the key issues for consideration when 
determining the application, as set out in the report. 
 
In accordance with the adopted public speaking protocol Rachel 
Bingham (objecting), Fred Leach (objecting on behalf of the Parish 
Council) and Stuart Carruthers (supporting) addressed the Committee 
in relation to the application. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 34, Councillor Kirk addressed the 
Committee and outlined his concerns in relation to the application. 
 
In response to comments made by the speakers, the case officer 
advised that in relation to ‘meeting the need’, she referred to the appeal 
decision provided in late correspondence paragraph 21, which outlined 
that the planning permission ran with the land and it was therefore not 
necessary for the Council to ask if the occupants met the definition as 
part of the planning application.  The proposed condition would ensure 
that anyone who occupied the site would meet the definition therefore 
the occupants would meet that need.   If they didn’t then planning 
enforcement could be taken. 
 
The Senior Policy Planner advised that in terms of LP32, that went 
through the examination of the Local Plan including the evidence base 
behind it and was found sound by the Inspectors.  He added that a lot 
of work had taken place in relation to the Gypsy & Traveller Needs 
assessment. He explained that there were always limitations with 
studies of that nature, as it was carried out in a snapshot of time, and a 
degree of unmet need as part of the Gypsy & Traveller accommodation 
was accounted for.  As part of LP32 the criteria in Part 1 were all the 
allocations in the Local Plan.   Part 2 allowed for windfall development 



 
239 

 

to come forward subject to meeting those criteria and that was how 
they would be assessed through the planning process. 
 
Councillor Ryves proposed that a site visit be carried out as there were 
issues in relation to the proximity of residents and it had been raised a 
number of times the condition of the local roads.  In addition, having 
heard that the sewerage treatment plant was designed to 
accommodate between 40-60 people, this was a significant number of 
people who would be using the roads. 
 
The proposal for a site visit was seconded by Councillor Blunt. 
 
In relation to comments made by Councillor de Winton, the Planning 
Control Manager advised that in terms of the Local Plan and Policy 
LP32, this had recently been adopted with its own dedicated day for 
Gypsy & Traveller sites including relevant allocations.  The Plan would 
not have been found sound without this policy.  In relation to enforcing 
conditions, it was advised that enforcement action had been taken on 
all sorts of different sites including occupation conditions on G&T sites.  
This application was being looked at as a site for gypsy and travellers 
and the condition itself was a well-worded standard condition used by 
the Planning Inspectorate and was capable of being enforced.  
Therefore, if there was a breach it was capable of being enforced. 
 
The Committee then voted on the proposal for a site visit and, after a 
show of hands was carried 8 votes for, 1 against and 4 abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED: That determination of the application be adjourned, the 
site visited, and the application determined at the reconvened meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
(ii) 25/01068/FM 

Methwold / Northwold:  Land at E572391, N297113 Brook 
Lane, Brookville:  Construction, operation, maintenance 
and eventual decommissioning of up to a 15 MW Solar Farm 
comprising the construction of solar panels mounted on 
metal frames, invertors, spares container, substation, 
auxiliary transformer, DNO substation, new access tracks, 
underground cabling, perimeter fencing with CCTV cameras 
and access gates, temporary construction compound, 
landscaping and all ancillary grid infrastructure and 
associated site works:  Sky UK Developments Ltd 
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 

The case officer introduced the report and explained that the 
application site was approximately 25.68 ha in size comprising two 
parcels of land; a western square parcel of land approximately 11.6ha 
in size, and the eastern rectangular parcel of land approximately 
13.4ha in size, and the access track egressing from B1122.  The 
application site was currently 3a, 3b and 4 classified agricultural land. 

https://youtu.be/AfL80ASDvOg?t=1980


 
240 

 

 
The hamlet of Brookville was located approximately 300m to the east.  
The site was located around 1.7km north of both Methwold and 2.5km 
from Methwold Hythe.  Site levels varied between approximately 5.0 
and 15.0m Above Ordnance datum (AOD).  The north-eastern corner 
of the site was located approximately 200m from the B1112.  The 
surrounding area comprised mainly low-lying agricultural land. 
 
The case officer advised that there was a correction in condition 2, as 
detailed in the Correspondence received after the publication of the 
agenda. 

 
The application had been referred to the Committee for determination 
at the request of Councillor Ryves. 

 
The Committee noted the key issues for consideration whilst 
determining the application, as set out in the report. 
 
In accordance with the adopted public speaking protocol, Jack Ellis 
(supporting) addressed the Committee in relation to the application. 
 
Some members expressed concern in relation to: 
 

 The land was currently being used for agriculture and there was 
a need for food security.    

 The applicant should be making a contribution to the community. 

 There needed to be an expiry date added to the restoration plan. 

 Biodiversity Net Gain requirements. 
 

In response to the issues raised, the Committee was advised that: 
 
Community contribution - it was explained that there was no local or 
national policy mechanism for the planning application to consider this 
as part of the consideration of the application, and it would not meet 
the legal tests for a Section 106 Agreement in this case. 
 
Loss of agricultural land – the case officer advised that the Planning 
Inspector had recently allowed a development of a solar farm on good 
agricultural land.  This site comprised grade 3 and 4 (good – poor 
quality agricultural land), so it was considered that the development 
would be acceptable. 
 
Biodiversity Net Gain requirements - the Committee were advised that 
conditions 8 and 9 covered this issue and would require a post consent 
plan, which would require details to be provided before works 
commenced. 
 
It was also confirmed that condition 6 could be amended to include an 
expiry date in the decommissioning and restoration plan. 
 



 
241 

 

Councillor Long asked for his comments to be recorded in the minutes 
that he accepted the Planning Policy but personally he felt that each 
application should be refused until all homes had solar panels. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer then carried out a roll call on the 
recommendation to approve the application subject to condition 2 being 
amended (as detailed in the correspondence received after the 
publication of the agenda) and condition 6 be amended to include a 
timeline from commissioning date of the development to completion of 
restoration works in the decommissioning and restoration plan and, 
after having been put to the vote, was carried (8 votes for, 4 against 
and 1 abstention). 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as recommended 
subject to condition 2 being amended (as detailed in the 
correspondence received after the publication of the agenda) and 
condition 6 be amended to include a timeline from commissioning date 
of the development to completion of restoration works in the 
decommissioning and restoration plan. 
 
The Committee adjourned for a comfort break at 10.35 am and 
reconvened at 10.50 am 
 
(iii) 25/00865/F 

Brancaster:  3 Saw Mill Road:  Variation of condition 2 and 
removal of condition 7 attached to planning permission 
24/01167/F:  Extensions, alterations and remodelling of 
dwelling and proposed outbuilding:  N Barley 
 

This application had been deferred (see urgent business). 
 

 
(iv) 25/01058/F 

Burnham Market:  Lowood, Herrings Lane:  Proposed self-
build replacement dwelling following demolition of existing 
chalet: Mr T Roberts 
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The case officer introduced the report and explained that the 
application was for the demolition of an existing two storey house along 
Herrings Lane in Burnham Market and construction of a replacement 
self-build two storey dwelling. 
 
The application site was approximately 0.1ha in size, located on the 
east side of Herrings Lane.  The site was approximately 130m from 
Burnham Market’s Conservation Area and within the National 
Landscape. 
 

https://youtu.be/AfL80ASDvOg?t=4838


 
242 

 

Burnham Market was a tier 4 settlement under LP02 of the Local Plan 
2021-2040.  As a replacement dwelling, the principle of development 
was considered acceptable. 
 
The application had been referred to the Committee for determination 
by the Planning Sifting Panel. 
 
The Committee noted the key issues for consideration when 
determining the application, as set out in the report. 
 
In accordance with the adopted public speaking protocol, Nick Borrman 
(supporting) addressed the Committee in relation to the application. 
 
Councillor Spikings referred to the objection from Anglian Water and 
commented that it was not fair and reasonable as the applicant had a 
solution.  The site was within Flood Zone 1 which was at low risk of 
flooding, and this was a replacement dwelling. 
 
Councillor Lintern referred to the comments made by the Parish 
Council in relation to trade vehicles must be parked on the site as 
Herrings Lane was very narrow and must not be blocked and asked if a 
condition could be added. 
 
The case officer advised that a condition requesting a Construction 
Management Plan could be added. 
 
Councillor de Winton advised the Committee that he was the Fire 
Brigade Champion for the Council and added that fireman’s access to 
swimming pools was very important. 
 
In relation to a comment from Councillor Long, the Planning Control 
Manager advised that construction parking would be included within 
the Construction Management Plan condition.  This was agreed by the 
Committee. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer then carried out a roll call on the 
recommendation to approve the application subject to the imposition of 
an additional condition requiring a construction management plan be 
submitted and, after having been put to the vote, was carried 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as recommended 
subject to the imposition of an additional condition requiring a 
construction management plan to be submitted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
243 

 

(v) 25/00256/O 
Middleton:  Land north of Kiln House, Sandy Lane, 
Blackborough End:  Outline planning permission with all 
matters reserved for 4 self-build / custom detached 
dwellings:  Mr P Jackson 

 
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The case officer introduced the report and explained that the 
application was for outline approval of four custom and self-build 
dwellings with all matters reserved bar scale. 
 
The site was located just outside of the development boundary of a 
Tier 6 Settlement as defined by Policy LP01 of the Local Plan.  In line 
with Local Plan Policy LP02, residential development would not 
normally be permitted outside development boundaries in such a 
location, however, the provision of custom and self-build housing plots 
was a material consideration carrying significant weight. 
 
The application had been referred to Committee for determination at 
the request of the Planning Sifting Panel and the officer 
recommendation was at variance with the views of the Parish Council. 
 
The Committee noted the key issues for consideration when 
determining the application, as set out in the report. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer then carried out a roll call on the 
recommendation to approve the application and, after having been put 
to the vote, was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as recommended. 
 
 

PC53:   DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 

The Committee received schedules relating to the above. 
 
RESOLVED: That the reports be noted. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 11.20 am 
 

 

https://youtu.be/AfL80ASDvOg?t=5987

